

IGNACIA S. MORENO  
Assistant Attorney General  
PETER C. WHITFIELD (HI 8749)  
Trial Attorney  
United States Department of Justice  
Environment & Natural Resources Division  
Natural Resources Section  
peter.whitfield@usdoj.gov  
P.O. Box 663  
Washington, D.C. 20044-0663  
Telephone: 202.305.0430  
Facsimile: 202.305.0506

Attorneys for Defendants

FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION;  
LESLIE ROGERS, in his official capacity as  
Federal Transit Administration Regional  
Administrator for Region IX; PETER M. ROGOFF, in his  
official capacity as Federal Transit Administration  
Administrator; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT  
OF TRANSPORTATION; and RAY LAHOOD, in his  
official capacity as Secretary of Transportation

NOSSAMAN LLP  
Robert D. Thornton (CA 72934)  
Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*  
rthornton@nossaman.com  
18101 Von Karman Avenue, Suite 1800  
Irvine, CA 92612  
Telephone: 949.833.7800  
Facsimile: 949.833.7878

EDWARD V.A. KUSSY (DC 982417)  
Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*  
ekussy@nossaman.com  
1666 K. Street, NW, Suite 500  
Washington, DC 20006  
Telephone: 202.887.1400  
Facsimile: 202.466.3215

[caption continued]

CARLSMITH BALL LLP  
JOHN P. MANAUT (HI 3989)  
jpm@carlsmith.com  
LINDSAY N. MCANEELEY (HI 8810)  
lmcaneeley@carlsmith.com  
ASB Tower, Suite 2200  
1001 Bishop Street  
Honolulu, HI 96813  
Telephone: 808.523.2500  
Facsimile: 808.523.0842

ROBERT C. GODBEY (HI 4685)  
Corporation Counsel  
DON S. KITAOKA (HI 2967)  
dkitaoka@honolulu.gov  
GARY Y. TAKEUCHI (HI 3261)  
gtakeuchi@honolulu.gov  
Deputies Corporation Counsel  
City and County of Honolulu  
530 S. King Street, Room 110  
Honolulu, HI 96813  
Telephone: 808.768.5248/808.768.5240  
Facsimile: 808.768.5105

Attorneys for Defendants

THE CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU and  
WAYNE YOSHIOKA, in his official capacity as  
Director of the City and County of Honolulu  
Department of Transportation Services

*[caption continued]*

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAI'I

HONOLULUTRAFFIC.COM; CLIFF  
SLATER; BENJAMIN J.  
CAYETANO; WALTER HEEN;  
HAWAI'I'S THOUSAND FRIENDS;  
THE SMALL BUSINESS HAWAI'I  
ENTREPRENEURIAL EDUCATION  
FOUNDATION; RANDALL W.  
ROTH; and DR. MICHAEL UECHI,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

FEDERAL TRANSIT  
ADMINISTRATION; LESLIE  
ROGERS, in his official capacity as  
Federal Transit Administration Regional  
Administrator; PETER M. ROGOFF, in  
his official capacity as Federal Transit  
Administration Administrator; UNITED

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. Defendants’ Motion is Proper .....	3
1. The Court Is Not Bound to Accept Threadbare or Conclusory Statements As True .....	3
2. Because Plaintiffs’ Complaint Has Incorporated by Reference the Draft EIS and Final EIS, Judicial Notice of these Documents is Appropriate .....	4
3. Incorporation by Reference and Judicial Notice are Appropriate Means of Establishing an Absence of Evidence.....	6
B. Defendants’ Motion is Not Premature Absent an Administrative Record.....	8
C. Plaintiffs Have Waived Section 4(f) Claims for Those Sites About Which They Failed to Raise Site Specific Claims .....	9
1. Plaintiffs Were Required to Submit Site Specific Comments During the Environmental Review Process.....	9
2. Plaintiffs’ Comments, Taken as a Whole, Fail to Sufficiently Raise Section 4(f) Concerns.....	11
3. Plaintiffs Cannot Refine Their Legal Arguments Where They Failed to Sufficiently Raise Section 4(f) Concerns .....	15
4. Plaintiffs’ Assertion That Defendants Had Actual Notice of Their Section 4(f) Claims is of No Merit .....	15
5. Plaintiffs’ Claimed Misrepresentation of Their Section 4(f) Claims is Irrelevant .....	17
D. Certain Plaintiffs are Barred From Asserting Claims Because They Failed To Participate in the Administrative Process.....	18
III. CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**CASES**

*‘Ilio‘ulaokalani Coal. v. Rumsfeld,*  
 464 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2006) .....16, 19

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal,*  
 129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009).....4

*Barnes v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,*  
 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 17752 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 16

*Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,*  
 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....4

*Biro v. United States,*  
 24 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 1994) .....20

*Cordero v. AT&T,*  
 73 F. Supp. 2d 177 (D.P.R. 1999) .....6

*Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen,*  
 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....passim

*Fecht v. Price Co.,*  
 70 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 1995) .....5

*Feistel v. United States Postal Service,*  
 No. 08-C-75, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121259 (E.D. Wis. May 12, 2008).....7

*Great Basin Mine Watch v. Hankins,*  
 456 F.3d 955 (2006).....13, 14

*Idaho Sporting Congress, Inc. v. Rittenhouse,*  
 305 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2002) .....13, 14

*J.W. v. Fresno United Sch. Dist.,*  
 626 F.3d 431 (9th Cir. 2010) .....7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

*Knievel v. ESPN*,  
393 F.3d 1068 (2005).....5

*Kolodiy v. United States*,  
No. 11-C-239, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88770 (E.D. Wis. Aug. 9, 2011) .....7

*Marcelus v. Corr. Corp. of Am./Corr. Treatment Facility*,  
540 F. Supp. 2d 231 (D.D.C. 2008).....6

*Native Ecosystems Council v. Dombeck*,  
304 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2002) .....15

*Portland General Electric v. Bonneville Power Administration*,  
501 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2007) .....20

*United States v. Autery*,  
555 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2009) .....20

*Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
435 U.S. 519 (1978).....2, 9,12, 19

*Win-Tex Prods. v. United States*,  
17 Ct. Int’l Trade 786 (1993).....7

**STATUTES**

16 U.S.C. §§ 470 *et seq.*.....1

42 U.S.C. §§ 4321, *et seq.*.....1

49 U.S.C. § 303 .....1, 10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Federal Rules of Evidence 201(f) .....7
